Allspeeds Document - Tangye Hydrapak Manual  Page 1 of 30
Rev 1. Issue 3. Date: 17/10/2022
Original Instructions
for
Hydrapak Pumps
Revision 1 – Issue 3
(MOD 21219)
Allspeeds Ltd.

a pressure relief valve to prevent overloading and exceeding
maximum safe working pressures. Please see Section 3 for
details on how to order your pump with a relief valve.
Figure 11 – Pressure Relief Valve
Alternatively, for retrospectively adding a relief valve to your
pump, please see the table below.
Pressure Rating Standard Relief Valve
1000 bar/14,500 psi VPR0
700 bar/10,000 psi VPR1
552 bar/8000 psi VPR2
448 bar/6500 psi VPR3
310 bar/4500 psi VPR4
172 bar/2500 psi VPR5
110 bar/1600 psi VPR6
Table 1 – Relief Valves
Allspeeds Document - Tangye Hydrapak Manual  Page 24 of 30
Rev 1. Issue 3. Date: 17/10/2022
6.15 Gauges
100mm gauges and a fixing kit are available for horizontal
mounting of the pressure gauge above the top face of the
pump. For pumps with a double acting valve, a fixing kit for
vertical mounting is supplied.
Pressure Rating Gauge Kit
1000 bar/14,500 psi GHTK1000
700 bar/10,000 psi
GHTK700 552 bar/8000 psi
448 bar/6500 psi
310 bar/4500 psi
GHTK400
172 bar/2500 psi
110 bar/1600 psi GHTK110
Table 2 – Gauge Kits
Allspeeds Document - Tangye Hydrapak Manual  Page 25 of 30
Rev 1. Issue 3. Date: 17/10/2022
7 After Use
Always open the release valve to ensure no residual pressure
is left in the pump.
Always clean the pump after use.
Always remove the operating handle when not in use as this
can cause a trip hazard if left in the pump.
Always ensure any oil spills are cleaned up after use.
7.1 Flushing/Draining the Pump
If the working fluid of the pump is water, then the system
should be drained before storing.
Firstly, remove the filler plug as described in section 6.1, pour
the fluid out of the tank and dispose of responsibly.
Next, remove any fittings from the delivery port shown in
Section 6.5 so that the port is fully open. Operate the pump in
low pressure mode (see Section 6.7) for 5 pumps to expel
residual water. Note that this will expel water out of the
outlet port, so stand clear and clean any fluid afterwards.
To remove any remaining moisture in the pump, remove the
1/8” BSP plug (766632) and bonded seal (32-07-0602) as
shown in Figure 12.
Allspeeds Document - Tangye Hydrapak Manual  Page 26 of 30
Rev 1. Issue 3. Date: 17/10/2022
Figure 12 – Removing the Drain Plug
Tip the tank so that this port faces downwards to remove
residual water. This port should then be connected to an
airline and air blown. This will force any residual water back
to the tank. Replace the plug and bonded seal afterwards.
To remove water from the high-pressure side of the pump,
open the release valve as shown in Section 6.10. Connect this
port to an airline and blow air in to the pump to force residual
water back to the tank.
Finally, pour any remains of fluid out of the tank through the
filler port and replace the filler plug as shown in Section 6.1.
Allspeeds Document - Tangye Hydrapak Manual  Page 27 of 30
Rev 1. Issue 3. Date: 17/10/2022
8 Maintenance
As the pump can be used in a variety of different applications,
the life time of the pump may vary. To prolong the life time,